Notice of a public
Budget Decision Session - Executive Member for Health and Adult
Social Care
To:

Councillor Runciman (Executive Member)

Date:

Wednesday, 15 January 2020

Time:

12.00 pm

Venue:

The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039)
AGENDA

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In:
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4.00pm
on Friday 17 January 2020.
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be
considered by the Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny
Management Committee.
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be
submitted to Democratic Services by 5pm on Monday 13 January
2020.
1.

Declarations of Interest
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to
declare:
 any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests,
 any prejudicial interests or
 any disclosable pecuniary interests
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.

2.

Minutes
(Pages 1 - 4)
To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 16
October 2019.

3.

Public Participation
At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have
registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is
5.00pm on Tuesday 14 January 2020. Members of the public
can speak on agenda items or matters within the Executive
Member’s remit.
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda.
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will
be filmed and webcast ,or recorded, including any registered
public speakers, who have given their permission. The broadcast
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website
following the meeting.
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting
should contact the Democracy Officer (contact details are at the
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting.
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all
those present. It can be viewed at
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webc
asting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809

4.

Financial Strategy 2020/21
(Pages 5 - 32)
This report provides background information for the overall Financial
Strategy and presents the savings proposals and growth assumptions
for the Health and Adult Social Care portfolio, for consideration by the
Executive Member before finalisation of the overall Financial Strategy,

which will be presented to Executive on 13 February 2020.
5.

Urgent Business
Any other business which the Executive Member considers
urgent under the Local Government Act 1972.

Democracy Officer:
Angela Bielby
Telephone No- 01904 552599
Email- a.bielby@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:






Registering to speak
Business of the meeting
Any special arrangements
Copies of reports and
For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 1

City of York Council

Agenda Item 2
Committee Minutes

Meeting

Decision Session - Executive Member for
Health and Adult Social Care

Date

16 October 2019

Present

Councillor Runciman

14.

Declarations of Interest
The Executive Member confirmed that she had no personal
interests not included on the Register of Interests, nor any
prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interests, to declare in the
business on the agenda.

15.

Minutes
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 14
February 2019 be approved and signed by the
Executive Member as a correct record.

16.

Public Participation
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at
the meeting under the Councils Public Participation Scheme.
Cllr Waller, Member for Westfield Ward, spoke on agenda item
4 (Older Persons Accommodation Engagement Results and
Future Actions). He raised concerns regarding the delay to
construct a care home on the old Lowfield School site. He
confirmed that the school closed over 10 years ago and that
residents still desired the development of a care village. He
welcomed a public report to confirm that the development would
commence soon.

17.

Older Persons Accommodation Engagement Results and
Future Actions
The Executive Member considered a report that presented the
results of a survey undertaken to better understand the
accommodation needs of the city’s older residents and, outlined
how this research could shape the future work of the Older

Page 2

Person’s Accommodation Programme and sought approval to
implement the recommendations of the research.
The Head of the Older Person’s Accommodation Programme
was in attendance to give an update and she confirmed the
current position in relation to older person’s accommodation in
the city.
The Executive Member noted that following a research and
consultation programme, led by an intern from the University of
York, engagement with residents, stakeholders, housing
providers and developers had taken place. The research
identified that residents would prefer to stay in their own homes
and would consider assistive technology to support their
independence. There was also a significant demand for age
friendly homes, with respondents expressing a preference for
some form of smaller, single level and accessible property.
Officers confirmed that the recommendations from the
consultation would be shared widely with partners and
stakeholders across the city. They would work together to
address all of the points raised, to provide appropriate
accommodation in suitable locations, designed specifically to
meet the needs of older people and would encourage the use of
assistive technology in new and existing properties.
The Executive Member expressed her thanks to the intern for
producing an excellent analysis and she agreed that the use of
assistive technology would support and enable independent
living. She thanked the officer for her report and welcomed an
update at a future Decision Session.
Resolved: That;
i.

The results of the older person’s accommodation
research be accepted and shared with partners and
stakeholders across the city.

ii.

The implementation of the actions set in paragraph
18 of the report be approved.

Reason:

To address all of the points raised in the results of
the older person’s accommodation research and
implement actions arising from those results.

Page 3

Cllr Runciman, Executive Member
[The meeting started at 12.00 pm and finished at 12.13 pm].

Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 5

Budget Decision Session
Executive member for Health and Adult Social
Care

Agenda Item 4

15 January 2020

Report of the Head of Corporate Finance and Commercial Procurement
FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2020/21 to 2024/25
Summary
1.

The Financial Strategy 2020/21 to 2024/25 will be presented to
Executive on 13 February 2020 and Council on 27 February 2020.

2.

The purpose of this Decision Session Report is to provide background
information for the overall Financial Strategy and to present the savings
proposals and growth assumptions for the Health and Adult Social Care
portfolio. This will provide an opportunity for the Executive Member to
obtain feedback in advance of the finalisation of the overall Financial
Strategy which will be presented to Executive on 13 February 2020.

3.

Key assumptions for the overall Financial Strategy are as follows;
 A proposed basic council tax increase of 1.99 % in 2020/21. Any
increase above this amount would require a referendum.
 In addition an increase of 2% in line with the government’s social
care precept, equating to additional income of £1.8m, which provides
support for social care
 Revenue savings of £4m in 2020/21

4.

City of York Council continues to face financial challenges, particularly
with regard to uncertainty over national funding streams and growing
demand for Council services, especially within adult social care.

5.

The Council’s proposed overall Financial Strategy includes significant
investment in several priority areas outlined in the recently agreed
Council Plan, including front line services, adult social care,
neighbourhood-based working and initiatives to reduce carbon
emissions.

Page 6

6.

Over £11m in additional revenue funding will be added to the Council’s
2020/21 Budget to support the objectives outlined in the new Council
Plan. Specific examples of revenue investment include;
 Good Health & Wellbeing – revenue investment in 2020/21 of over
£4.5m in adult social care, to support and care for some of the most
vulnerable residents in York. This includes the costs of care,
supporting adult social care staff and enabling residents to remain in
their homes for longer.
 A Better start for Children and Young People - revenue investment in
2020/21 of £225k, including £50k to commission additional mental
health early intervention work, with a further £190k funding to
contribute towards initiatives aimed at improving children’s wellbeing
and tackling the city’s attainment gap.
 Safe Communities and Culture for all - revenue investment in
2020/21 of £340k, including additional officer capacity to support our
local communities and ward committee funding to ensure safer
communities across York.
 A Greener and Cleaner City - revenue investment in 2020/21 of
[...]
furbishment of the National Centre for Early Music.
 A Greener and Cleaner City – capital investment of over £9 million to
develop new initiatives to reduce carbon emissions, including over
£6 million to procure greener waste vehicles, £3 million for the
development of the Northern Forest and £250K to fit carbon
reduction technology on Council assets.
 Getting around sustainably - capital investment of over £600K to
install new electric charging points across the city as well as
replacing unreliable assets, and over £1.5 million to refresh the Local
Transport Plan, particularly in light of the challenges posed by
climate change.
 Creating homes and world class infrastructure – capital investment
of over £12 million to repair and improve the highways network,
including £275k for the creation of a reactive pothole repair team,
over £7 million to increase the scale of moderation works to Council
housing stock and £1 million to deliver a building insulation
programme.

8.

This report focuses on the revenue savings and growth proposals
specific to the Health and Adult Social Care portfolio. Annex 1 provides
details of savings proposals and annex 2 provides details of growth

Page 8

proposals. Annex 3 provides feedback from the public consultation
relevant to this portfolio. Note that capital budget proposals are included
in the Decision Session report for the Finance and Performance portfolio.

Recommendations
9.

The Executive Member is asked to consider, in the context of the overall
budget;
 The 2020/21 revenue savings proposals for their portfolio as set out
in annex 1
 The 2020/21 revenue growth proposals for their portfolio as set out
in annex 2
 The feedback from consultation for their portfolio as set out in annex
3
Reason: To ensure that stakeholders have the opportunity to feed into
the budget process in advance of the finalisation of the Financial
Strategy 2020/21 to 2024/25.

Background
National Context and Funding Issues
10. All aspects of the public secto
[...]
/21. The figures included in the column 2021/22
impact show the full year/ ongoing impact of decisions taken in 2021/22.
Annex 2 sets out the growth proposals and annex 3 sets out the
consultation responses for the Health and Adult Social Care portfolio.
41. The options available to the Executive Member are;
 Option 1 - to retain the savings and growth proposals as set out in
annex 1 and 2
 Option 2 – to add, delete or amend proposals, noting that any
adjustments made must have a net nil effect with reference to the
overall budget.

Analysis

Page 14

42. The adult social care department is committed to effective management
of the budget in the knowledge that resources are finite and need to be
used in the most effective way to support the wellbeing of some of our
most vulnerable residents. Our approach combines rigorous systems
and governance to control spending with a strategic approach to a more
sustainable way of supporting residents’ wellbeing.
Budget Pressure
43. The Gross ASC budget is £85.4m and the net budget is £49.9. Pressure
on the budget has grown over the last 3 years. In 2017/18 a balanced
position was achieved. In 2018/19 there was an approximate £2million
overspend. In 2019/20 there is a gross projected overspend of over
£5million. Current mitigations are projected to take this to £3.5million and
we are committed to go further to bring this as close as possible to a
balanced budget in year and make the business change that create
sustainability and a balanced budget by 2023.
Causes of Budget Pressure
44. Demographic changes mean that there are more people with more
complex social care needs. City of York Council has done well at
managing the potential demand that arises from higher numbers of
people approaching the council for social care support. Our overall net
expenditure per head of population remains lower than regional and
national averages.
45. Investments that have enabled the introduction of asset based
community development approaches, ear
[...]
n only at this stage. The
legal implications of the budget setting process will be covered in detail
in the report to Executive in February.
Risk Management
66. An assessment of risks is completed as part of the annual budget setting
exercise and will be reported in the February report to Executive. These
risks are managed effectively through regular reporting and corrective
action being taken where necessary and appropriate.

Page 19

Contact Details
Author:

Chief Officer Responsible for the
report:
Debbie Mitchell
Debbie Mitchell
Head of Corporate Finance Head of Corporate Finance and
and Commercial
Commercial Procurement
Procurement
√
Report
Date 3/1/20
Sarah Kirby
Approved
Principal Accountant

Wards Affected: List wards or tick box to indicate all

All

√

For further information please contact the authors of the report
Background Papers:
Budget Consultation available at www.yorkopendata.org
Annexes:
1 – 2020/21 Savings Proposals for Health and Adult Social Care portfolio
2 – 2020/21 Growth Proposals for Health and Adult Social Care portfolio
3 – Consultation feedback for Health and Adult Social Care portfolio

This page is intentionally left blank

Annex 1 2020/21 Savings Proposals for Health & Adult Social Care

Ref

Portfolio

Proposal Description

2021/22
Impact
£000

Total
Saving
Impact
£000

(62)

(62)

(100)

(100)

(50)

(50)

(100)

(68)

(68)

(136)

HHASC13 Health & Adult
Social Care

ASC Review Process
Introduce a review process that, from the start of an individual's support, builds on individual
and community strengths, reducing the need for commissioned support. Use Trusted assessors
to increase the effectiveness of our assessment and review process in helping people access

(300)

(300)

HHASC14 Health & Adult
Social Care

ASC Customer Income
Inflationary increase in customer income. Likely increase in customer income due to increase
in benefit rates.
Older People's Accommodation
As the programme matures and the full range of developments and reprovision is realised
across the city, the additional investment made will deliver a saving as more placements will be
made at the agreed cost of care.

(295)

(295)

(60)

(60)

HHASC15 Health & Adult
Social Care

Page 21

HEALTH, HOUSING AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE
HHASC9 Health & Adult
Yorkcraft
Social Care
Review Yorkcraft business model. Undertake a review of the supported employment
opportunities offered by Yorcraft so they are maximised, and the reliance on support from the
council budget is reduced over three years.
HHASC10 Health & Adult
Be Independent
Social Care
Review existing model and explore integration opportunities with NHS to create efficiencies and
a better service for customers
HHASC11 Health & Adult
Provider Services
Social Care
Redesign provider services delivery model to create more efficient delivery.
HHASC12 Health & Adult
Residential Placements
Social Care
Reduce number of residential placements. Implement "No Permanent Placements" model and
support people in their own homes, in extra care housing and in communities

2020/21
Impact
£000

Ref
Portfolio
HHASC16 Health & Adult
Social Care

HHASC17 Health & Adult
Social Care

HHASC18 Health & Adult
Social Care

HHASC20 Health & Adult
Social Care
HHASC21 Health & Adult
Social Care
HHASC22 Health & Adult
Social Care
HHASC23 Health & Adult
Social Care

Commissioning - Intensive Housing Management Support
An efficiency saving that has already been achieved on this contract allowing the budget to be
reduced
Burnholme Community Hub
A review of the current day services provided to ensure they are operating efficiently
Commissioning - Housing Related Support
A target reduction to remove duplication of service provision.
Sensory and Impairment
This saving is already achieved following a remodelling of the Sensory and Impairment Service

Total Savings

2021/22
Impact
£000

Total
Saving
Impact
£000
(500)

(30)

(30)

(53)

(53)

(38)

(38)

(40)

(40)

(30)

(30)

(160)

(160)

(40)

(40)

(1,826)

(118)

(1,944)

Page 22

HHASC19 Health & Adult
Social Care

Proposal Description
Continuing Healthcare (CHC) Income
Improvements to our processes for assessing eligibility and securing CHC income. This is a
continuation of the current mitigation project and assumes a move over a number of years to LA
average levels of CHC contributions.
Transitions from Children's Services
Managing expectations of individuals transitioning into Adult Social Care. Work with families
and individuals to ensure packages are maximising independence and not creating over
dependence on formal social care
External contribution to post
The Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) is now funding 50% of the Assistant Director Joint
Commissioning post.
Reablement
Improve effectiveness of Reablement. Work with partners to ensure the right support is
provided at the right time to the right people in order to reable customers as fully as possible
with a view to reducing steadily but significantly the need for formal social care

2020/21
Impact
£000
(500)

Annex 2 - Growth Proposals 2020/21 for Health and Adult Social Care

Council Priority
Dir
Pay and Prices Growth

Growth Proposal

Prices contingency - Adult Social Care
CORP Good Health & Wellbeing
Unavoidable Budgetary Pressures Growth
ASC - To fund demographic increases, transitions from children's services and
some modest investment to bolster management capacity to support changes to
our service delivery model
HHASC Good Health & Wellbeing
TOTAL Recurring Growth

2020/21
£001

2021/22
£000

Total
£000

1,158

1,158

3,272

3,272

4,430

0

4,430

Note ASC growth of £370k relating to pay and pensions is included in the Finance & Performance growth

Page 23

This page is intentionally left blank

City of York Council
Budget Consultation 2020/21
SUMMARY

A total of 691 residents and businesses participated.
The consultation gave the residents and businesses of York the opportunity to put forward their
views to help the council make decisions and deliver the bud

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Budget Decision Session - Executive Member 
for Health and Adult Social Care 

Date 15 January 2020 

Present Councillor Runciman (Executive Member for 
Health and Adult Social Care) 

  

 

18. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member confirmed that she had no personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, nor any 
prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interests, to declare in the 
business on the agenda. 
 
 

19. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 16 

October 2019 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
 

20. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Councils Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke on agenda item 4 - Financial Strategy 
2020/21. She noted that it was helpful to have the budget 
decision session which was an improved step to transparency. 
She thanked officers for providing context to the information in 
the meeting papers and for making clear the extent of problems 
and how they would be resolved. She raised questions 
concerning the self funding market and how the effect of closing 
council care homes impacted on the cost of new placements, 
the pay related growth listed in the savings and the Continuing 
Healthcare (CHC) income saving of £500k. Her comments were 
noted by the Executive Member. 
 
 
 



 
21. Financial Strategy 2020/21  

 
The Executive Member considered a report that provided 
background information for the overall Financial Strategy and 
presented the savings proposals and growth assumptions for 
her portfolio. This provided the opportunity for her to obtain 
feedback in advance of the finalisation of the overall Financial 
Strategy which would be presented to Executive on 13 February 
2020.  

With regard to the closure of council care homes, the Executive 
Member advised that the reason most homes closed was 
because they did not meet the standards required by the Quality 
Care Commission (CQC) and that there was not an economy of 
scale to run small care homes. She also noted that the 
continuing health care budget was interdependent with the 
budgets of other organisations. The Corporate Director for 
Health, Housing and Adult Social Care explained that all beds 
were included in re-provision and this was an issue because of 
the York demographic of self-funders which impacted on the 
market. The Executive Member clarified that extra care meant 
extra care in people’s homes. 
 
With regard to continuing healthcare, the Corporate Director for 
Health, Housing and Adult Social Care explained that the 
approach to long term healthcare was one of working with the 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) to strengthen 
commissioning and brokering arrangements. She added that 
greater savings could be achieved when CYC was 
commissioning on behalf of the CCG.  

The Head of Finance, Adults Children and Education was in 
attendance to outline the finance strategy. He noted the 
importance of the social care precept and outlined expenditure 
and savings as detailed in annexes 1 and 2. 

In response to questions raised by the Executive Member, the 
Corporate Director for Health, Housing and Adult Social Care 
explained that: 

 The use of robotics was designed to release time for the 
human contact aspect of delivering care. 

 Increasing independence was the aim of robotics. This was 
an underdeveloped element of social care nationally and it 



was the council’s aim that York would be part of determining 
the debate. The expertise at the universities in York could be 
capitalised as part of this. 

 With regard to ‘talking points’, rather than expecting citizens 
to come into the Council West Offices, Officers were going 
out into the community and talking to people through informal 
points that had been set up in libraries and community hubs. 
The intention had been to place the talking points in parts of 
the city where people wanted them. This had proved to be a 
positive and meaningful way for people to share their stories. 
The Executive Member noted the importance of placing 
those opportunities in communities. 

Resolved:   
 

i. That the feedback from consultation for the Health 
and Adult Social Care portfolio, as set out in Annex 
3 to the report, be noted 

 
ii. That the following be agreed for inclusion within the 

overall financial strategy to be presented to 
Executive on 13 February 2020: 

 
a) The 2020/21 revenue savings proposals for 

Health and Adult Social Care portfolio, as set out 
in Annex 1 to the report. 

b) The 2020/21 revenue growth proposals for Health 
and Adult Social Care portfolio, as set out in 
Annex 2. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that stakeholders have the opportunity to 

feed into the budget process in advance of the 
finalisation of the Financial Strategy 2020/21 to 
2024/25.  

 
 
 
 

Cllr Runciman, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 12.00 pm and finished at 12.20 pm]. 


